There are nineteen (19) public secondary schools in Afikpo-North. Public secondary schools were chosen for this study because 
they make use of the same BECE examinations and they have similar characteristics. 

2.3. Population of the Study 

The population for this study was two thousand one hundred and fifty five (2155) students who some of them sat for BECE in 
2021 and also sat for SSCE 2023 in Afikpo-North. These students were made up of 1160 boys and 995 girls. The sample size for 
the study was 300 hundred students consisting of 140 boys and 160 girls. The sample was determined using Cohen and Mannion